BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

:

R-2010-2166214
Office of Consumer Advocate


:

C-2010-2174327
Charles and Agnes Canfield



:

C-2010-2177239
Vito Manno





:

C-2010-2174676
Maria Romero-Tomba



:

C-2010-2175463
Vinod George





:

C-2010-2176654
Rick Peckham





:

C-2010-2182064
Myrlene Honore




:

C-2010-2182157
Frank Falcone





:

C-2010-2183698
Emanuel and Sharon Tuta



:

C-2010-2184479
Eileen and David Alexander



:

C-2010-2187980
Richard and Antoinette Callori


:

C-2010-2196305







:
v.




:







:

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

:

Northeast Wastewater Operations


:

RECOMMENDED DECISION
Before

Charles E. Rainey, Jr.

Chief Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On April 23, 2010, Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations (PAWC, Northeast, Company or Respondent) filed Commission Tariff Wastewater – Pa. P.U.C. No. 9, to become effective June 22, 2010, containing proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to produce $2,099,490 (240%) in additional annual revenues.  By Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) Order entered June 16, 2010, and pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), the filing was suspended by operation of law on June 22, 2010, until January 22, 2011, unless permitted by the Commission to become effective at an earlier date.  The Commission instituted an investigation to determine the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the rates, rules, and regulations contained in the proposed tariff.  The Commission ordered that the case “be assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for the prompt scheduling of such hearings as may be necessary culminating in the issuance of a Recommended Decision.” 
The Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS) filed a notice of appearance in the proceeding.  Formal complaints were filed by Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), Charles and Agnes Canfield, Vito Manno, Maria Romero-Tomba, Vinod George, Rick Peckham, Myrlene Honore, Frank Falcone, Emmanuel and Sharon Tuta, Eileen and David Alexander, and Richard and Antoinette Callori. 

On June 29, 2010, I issued a prehearing conference order directing the parties to file prehearing conference memoranda in advance of the prehearing conference scheduled for July 8, 2010.  Prehearing conference memoranda were submitted by the Company, OTS and OCA. 
A telephonic prehearing conference was held on July 8, 2010.  Participating were the Company, OTS, OCA, and Diane Wittry, the wife of complainant Rick Peckham.  Discovery rules and a schedule for written testimony, public input hearings, evidentiary hearings, and briefs were established.  The Company agreed to extend the suspension period of its filing to January 27, 2011, in order to accommodate the established schedule.  The matters addressed during the prehearing conference were memorialized in my Prehearing Order issued on July 12, 2010.
Two public input hearings were held on July 30, 2010, at 1:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. at the Saw Creek Estates, Top of the World Complex, Cambridge Court, in Bushkill, Pennsylvania.  A total of forty-seven people testified at the two public input hearings.  The overwhelming sentiment expressed by the public input witnesses was that the magnitude of the rate increase proposed by the Company was unaffordable.
Written testimonies and exhibits were submitted by the Company, OTS, OCA, and Richard and Antoinette Callori consistent with the schedule established at the prehearing conference, as modified.
  
Evidentiary hearings for the purpose of examining the parties’ technical witnesses were scheduled to be held on September 14 – 17, and 22, 2010.  However, at the request of the parties, the hearings scheduled for September 14 – 17, 2010, were cancelled in order to accommodate settlement discussions, and the hearing scheduled for September 22, 2010, was cancelled when the parties notified me that a full settlement had been reached. 
On November 8, 2010, the Company, OTS, OCA, and Richard and Antoinette Callori (collectively, “Joint Petitioners”) filed with the Commission a Joint Petition for Settlement of all Issues in Rate Proceeding (Joint Petition, Settlement Petition or Settlement).
 The Joint Petitioners’ Statements in Support of the Settlement are appended to the Joint Petition.  
On November 17, 2010, PAWC filed on behalf of itself, OTS, OCA, and Richard and Antoinette Callori, a Motion for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits. The parties stated in their motion, that when it is granted, they will file with the Commission’s Secretary, copies of the documents listed in Attachment 1 of the motion. The motion is granted, and the documents listed in Attachment 1 of the motion are admitted into evidence when filed with the Commission’s Secretary.  
On November 10, 2010, OCA sent by federal express mail a letter to each of the residential consumer complainants.  I directed OCA to send such a letter.  The letter explained the terms of the Settlement.  A copy of the Settlement document was included with the letter.
  The letter also informed the consumer complainant that he or she could either: (1) join in the Settlement; (2) neither join nor oppose the Settlement; or (3) oppose the Settlement.  If opposing the Settlement, the consumer complainant was encouraged to provide written support for opposing the Settlement, and if desired, request to continue to litigate.
  The consumer complainant was also informed that he or she did not have to take any action in regard to the Settlement, if he or she chose.  A “Signature Page” with check-off boxes by each position that the consumer complainant could take in regard to the Settlement, was included with the letter.  The letter informed the consumer complainant that the completed and signed Signature Page was to be mailed to me (the original) and the Commission’s Secretary (a copy), with postmarks no later than November 18, 2010.  My address and the Commission Secretary’s address were included in the letter.  The letter also informed the consumer complainant that Exceptions could be filed if he or she disagreed with my Recommended Decision.
On November 16, 2010, I received the Signature Page completed and signed by Vito Manno.  He indicated that he neither joins nor opposes the Settlement.

On November 17, 2010, I received the Signature Page completed and signed by Eileen and David Alexander.  They indicated that they oppose the Settlement.  They did not request a continuation of litigation, however.  The Alexanders question why property owners in the Blue Mountain Lake subdivision should pay the costs associated with the expansion of the Company’s water and wastewater treatment plants in order to serve other subdivisions.
I had not received any other completed and signed Signature Pages or other correspondence from residential consumer complainants by the date of this Recommended Decision.
For the reasons set forth below, I find that the Settlement is just and reasonable and in the public interest.  I therefore recommend approval of the Settlement in its entirety and without modification.
DISCUSSION

It is the policy of the Commission to encourage settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  In its policy statement regarding settlements in major rate cases the Commission states in pertinent part:

In the Commission’s judgment, the results achieved from a negotiated settlement or stipulation, or both, in which the interested parties have had an opportunity to participate are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding.

52 Pa. Code § 69.401.

The Joint Petitioners have agreed to a settlement that resolves all of the issues in this rate case proceeding.  The Joint Petitioners agree that the Settlement is in the public interest.  Appended to the Settlement document are the Joint Petitioners’ Statements in Support of the Settlement.  The Joint Petitioners have requested timely Commission approval of the Settlement to ensure implementation of the initial phased-in settlement rates on January 1, 2011.  

Terms of the Settlement Petition
1. Upon the Commission’s approval of the Settlement, PAWC will be permitted to increase annual operating revenues by $1,475,000 phased-in over a six-year period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2016,  as set forth in the proposed Tariff Supplement appended to the Settlement as Appendix A (Settlement Rates).  The Settlement Rates are designed to produce, as an annual average over the six-year phase-in period, and annually, thereafter, approximately $2,348,359 in total annual wastewater revenue (including Other Revenue), as shown in Appendix B of the Settlement.
2. PAWC will not file for another general wastewater rate increase for the Northeast Wastewater Operations under Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code prior to March 31, 2016.  However, if a legislative body or administrative agency, including the Commission, orders or enacts fundamental changes in policy or statutes which directly and substantially affect PAWC’s rates, then the Settlement shall not prevent PAWC from filing tariff supplements to the extent necessitated by such action.
3. The Joint Petitioners agree that PAWC will be authorized to establish depreciation rates as set forth in PAWC Exhibit 8-B and will use those depreciation rates to calculate the depreciation expense it records on its regulated books of account.  Additionally, the Joint Petitioners agree that PAWC shall amortize its actual negative net salvage incurred through December 31, 2010 over ten years, rather than five years as set forth in its initial filing.  

4. The Settlement Rates set forth in Appendix A reflect the Joint Petitioners’ agreement with regard to rate structure, rate design and the distribution of the increase in revenues in this case, as follows:
(1) The Settlement Rates reflect the allocation of the agreed upon increase in revenues among customer classes in the manner shown in Appendix B, Schedule A.  
(2) Under the Settlement Rates, the customer charges are as follows:

	Residential
	$7.50 per month

	Commercial
	$20.00 per month 


(3) Under the Settlement Rates, usage charges are calculated to recover the revenues allocated to each class that are not recovered through the customer charges. 

5. PAWC will provide a fifteen percent (15%) reduction in the total bill for eligible low-income residential customers under the low-income customer assistance program that PAWC is establishing under the Settlement.  In its next base rate case for the Northeast Wastewater Operations, the Company will propose that this reduction be treated as a function of residential rate design, and the revenue foregone because of the bill reduction for eligible low-income residential customers, be recovered from the residential class; nothing in the Settlement will preclude any Joint Petitioner from opposing such a proposal or offering an alternative.  

In addition to each settling party’s individual statement in support of the Settlement, which is appended to the Settlement document, the Joint Petitioners jointly expressed the following reasons why they believe that the Settlement is in the public interest and should be approved.
1. The Settlement provides for an increase in annual operating revenues, averaged over the six-year phase-in period and annually thereafter, of $1,475,000 in lieu of the $2,099,490 increase originally requested.  Additionally, the Settlement Rates provide for an extended phase-in of the negotiated increase that produces a series of smaller annual increases rather than a single large increase, thereby mitigating potential rate shock to customers.  Under the phase-in, no interest or any other carrying charges are included to compensate for the possible time value of money impact related to the timing of recovery of the proposed increase over the phase-in period. A comparison of an average residential customer’s monthly wastewater bill under current rates, under the rates initially proposed by the Company, and under the Settlement Rates for each year of the phase-in is shown below:

	
	Current Rates
	Proposed Rates
	Settlement Rates

	
	
	
	2011
	2012
	2013
	2014-2016
	2017

	Blue Mountain
	$23.05
	$80.02
	$35.57
	$50.16
	$64.26
	$78.63
	$64.26

	Lehman Pike
	$16.90
	$57.70
	$25.13
	$34.29
	$43.15
	$52.18
	$43.15

	Winona Lakes 
	$27.33
	$69.03
	$30.43
	$42.35
	$53.87
	$65.60
	$53.87

	(Based on monthly usage for an average residential customer of 4,407 gallons in the Blue Mountain area, 2,768 gallons in the Lehman Pike area, and 3,600 gallons in the Winona Lakes area.)


2. PAWC has agreed to not file another general base rate case under Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code for Northeast before March 31, 2016.  Accordingly, given the seven-month suspension provided for under Section 1308(d), another general base rate increase would not become effective during the six-year period of the phase-in.
3. Under the Settlement Rates, customer charges for residential customers are reduced from $20.00 per month, as initially proposed in Tariff No. 9, to $7.50 per month.  It is anticipated that this change will mitigate the effect of the increase on lower-use customers in that group.
4. The Company has agreed to expand its residential low-income assistance plan from offering a 35% reduction of the applicable customer charge for eligible low-income customers, as proposed in Tariff No. 9, to 15% of eligible customers’ total wastewater bill.  As such, the percentage reduction is applied to the eligible customer’s total bill rather than simply to the customer charge portion of the bill.  The Company also agreed to revise the low-income assistance plan so that customers will not lose eligibility if they make reasonable good faith efforts to avoid a delinquency.
5. Acceptance of the Settlement will avoid the necessity of further administrative and possible appellate proceedings at substantial cost to the Joint Petitioners, other parties, and PAWC’s customers.
6. The Settlement Rates will allocate the agreed upon revenue requirement in a manner that is reasonable in light of the rate structure/cost of service positions put forth by the active  parties to the proceeding.
Analysis
In their joint statement in support of the Settlement, as well as in their individual statements in support of the Settlement, the Joint Petitioners have shown that the Settlement is in the public interest.  In its initial filing, PAWC proposed to increase annual rates by $2,099,490 or approximately 240%.  However, under the Settlement, PAWC proposes to raise rates by $1,475,000, phased-in over a six-year period.  The Settlement therefore results in a lower rate increase, which is phased-in over a number of years.  The lower rate increase spread over a number of years mitigates the potential rate shock to customers.  The Settlement also provides that “Under the phase-in provided for herein, no interest or any other carrying charges are included to compensate for the possible time value of money impact related to the timing of recovery of the proposed increase over the phase-in period.”  Settlement Petition at 8, ¶ 10(a).  As OCA notes, this aspect of the Settlement also mitigates potential rate shock to customers.  OCA Statement in Support of Settlement at 8.  In addition, the Settlement provides that PAWC will not file for a base rate increase during the six-year phase-in period.  This provision of the Settlement ensures a period of predictable rates, which inures to the benefit of ratepayers.  
The Settlement provides for a customer charge of $7.50 per month for residential customers, in lieu of the $20.00 per month proposed by the Company in its initial filing.  The lower customer charge mitigates the impact of the rate increase on lower-use customers. The Settlement also includes provisions to assist eligible low income ratepayers.  The Settlement provides that customers with an income of 150% or less of the federal poverty level will receive a 15% discount on their entire wastewater bill, which is an expansion of the Company’s initial rate filing proposal to reduce only the customer charge component of low-income customer bills by 35%.  The Settlement states that PAWC also agreed to revise its low-income assistance plan so that customers will not lose eligibility if they make reasonable good faith efforts to avoid delinquency.  Settlement at 7, ¶ 8(g); OCA Statement in Support of Settlement at 10, ¶ 6.  
For all of the foregoing reasons, I find that the provisions of the Joint Petition are just and reasonable, and in the public interest.  I therefore recommend approval of the Settlement in its entirety and without modification.  
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS RECOMMENDED:
1.
That the Joint Petition for Settlement of All Issues in Rate Proceeding filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations, Office of Trial Staff, Office of Consumer Advocate, and Richard and Antoinette Callori, is approved in its entirety and without modification.

2.
That Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations shall be permitted to file a tariff supplement incorporating the terms of the settlement and changes to its rates, rules, and regulations as set forth in Appendix A of the Joint Petition for Settlement of All Issues in Rate Proceeding, to become effective on one day’s notice after entry of the Commission’s order approving the settlement, for service rendered on and after January 1, 2011, which tariff supplement increases  Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations’ rates so as to produce an increase in annual operating revenues, as an annual average over a six-year phase-in period and annually thereafter, of not more than $1,475,000, and that thereby produce approximately $2,099,490 in total annual wastewater revenue (including Other Revenue), as an annual average over the six-year phase-in period and annually thereafter, as shown in Appendix B of the Joint Petition for Settlement of All Issues in Rate Proceeding.
3.
That the Motion for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations on behalf of itself, Office of Trial Staff, Office of Consumer Advocate, and Richard and Antoinette Callori, is granted.
4.
That Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations, Office of Trial Staff, Office of Consumer Advocate, and Richard and Antoinette Callori shall file with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission the testimonies and exhibits listed in Attachment 1 to the Motion for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits. 

5.
That when filed with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, the testimonies and exhibits listed in Attachment 1 to the Motion for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits, are admitted into evidence. 
6.
That the following complaints are deemed satisfied: Office of Consumer Advocate (C-2010-2174327), and Richard and Antoinette Callori (C-2010-2196305).
7.
That the following complaints are dismissed: Charles and Agnes Canfield (C-2010-2177239), Vito Manno (C-2010-2174676), Maria Romero-Tomba (C-2010-2175463), Vinod George (C-2010-2176654), Rick Peckham (C-2010-2182064), Myrlene Honore (C‑2010‑2182157), Frank Falcone (C-2010-2183698), Emanuel and Sharon Tuta (C‑2010‑2184479), and Eileen and David Alexander (C-2010-2187980). 
8.
That upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff supplement filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company Northeast Wastewater Operations, consistent with this Order, this proceeding shall be marked closed. 

Date: November 18, 2010



____________________________________








Charles E. Rainey, Jr.








Chief Administrative Law Judge
� 	The parties requested certain agreed upon modifications to the procedural schedule. I granted those requests.





� 	I received the Settlement Petition on November 10, 2010.





� 	The Settlement document provided with the letter did not include the proposed tariff pages.  An internet link to the entire Settlement document was included in the letter.  The letter informed the consumer complainant that if he or she could not access the entire Settlement document electronically, OCA would provide a printed copy upon request.


� 	See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.406.





PAGE  
2

